
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Wednesday, November 19, 2008 – 0530 MST 
National Preparedness Level 1 

 
 
 
National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Light (45 new fires) 
New large fires:   0 (*) 
Large fires contained:  0 
Uncontained large fires: 3 
Area Command Teams committed:  0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 2 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
Fire Use Teams committed: 0 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southern California  Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 19
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 2
Type 1 IMTs committed: 2
 
Freeway Complex, Orange County FD. Cal Fire IMT 1 (Hodson). Complex includes previously reported Freeway 
fire. Four miles east of Anaheim, CA. Chaparral. Smoldering. Residences threatened.  
 
Sayre, Los Angeles County FD. IMT 1 (Opliger). Three miles northeast of San Fernando, CA. Logging slash and 
chaparral. Smoldering. Residences threatened.  
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Freeway Complex CA ORC 28,889 0 90 11/19 2,784 -1028 70 344 1 200 14.9M CNTY 

Sayre CA LFD 11,234 27 85 UNK 1,360 59 33 116 6 622 9.7M CNTY 

 
 
 
Southern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 18
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
Conifer Road, Okmulgee Field Office, BIA. One mile southwest of Schulter, OK. Hardwood litter and grass. 
Smoldering. Residences threatened.  
 
 



Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Conifer Road OK OMA 340 0 80 11/24 3 -26 0 1 0 1 1K ST 

 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Southern California will continue to see cooler temperatures and higher 
humidity along with light winds. Dry and windy conditions will develop across the southern Great Plains. The 
Southeast will continue to see very dry conditions in combination with much below normal temperatures.     
 
 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 

Topic of Choice



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

300

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

300

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

0 

  

  

2

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

10 
 

0 

9

34

19

34

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

1

0

2

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

1

1

1

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

  

  

1

1

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

209

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

100 

1

10

18

319

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

209

1

300

0

0

1

0

19 
 

101 

12

45

45

655
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

14

644

19

1,352

1

0

300 
 

60,651 

3

0

337

62,647

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

311

36,707

268

76,178

9

8,358

76

649

812 
 

91,494 

1,506

45,815

2,982

259,201

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

185

699

44

72

8

175

38

12,991

3,416 
 

305,719 

1,012

616,626

4,703

936,282

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

79

385

148

27,003

14

871

55

3,720

4,133 
 

58,648 

630

305,313

5,059

395,940

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,003

20,649

78

14,316

20

7,898

13

9,332

802 
 

149,683 

662

21,093

2,578

222,971

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

50

8,885

513

71,058

5

513

32

937

578 
 

24,642 

470

34,619

1,648

140,654

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8

10

255

21,838

7

61

18

6

85 
 

4,585 

73

45,418

446

71,918

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

710

19,510

237

82,119

9

679

52

982

874 
 

357,814 

1,030

100,899

2,912

562,003

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

672

2,237

385

30,670

26

2,015

27

319

600 
 

187,666 

383

10,001

2,093

232,908

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

356

2,059

  

  

17

157

31

73

10,216 
 

59,750 

365

2,701

10,985

64,740

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,113

75,414

  

  

266

73,232

69

55,694

39,842 
 

1,933,362 

753

44,123

42,043

2,181,825

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4,487

166,555

1,942

323,898

400

95,311

412

84,703

61,658 
 

3,234,014 

6,887

1,226,608

75,786

5,131,089
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 76,116 

Ten Year Average Acres 7,089,758 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

0 
 

1 

  
 

  

0

52

0

53

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

20 

  
 

  

  

  

1

20

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

1

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2

1

3

2

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0 
 

110 

0

59

0

169

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

5

  

  

  
 

  

2 
 

1,387 

2

844

5

2,236

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

1

  
 

  

  
 

  

5

3,747

6

3,748

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

2

6

1

1

1 
 

21 

2 
 

1,497 

9

4,703

15

6,228



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

10 
 

3,990 

  

  

10

3,990

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20

6,696

86

29,877

44

4,579

3 
 

201 

  
 

  

418

55,453

571

96,806

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

25

415

16

1,888

24

26,035

37 
 

1,812 

16 
 

2,836 

362

22,122

480

55,108

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

118

8

2,683

9 
 

2,492 

6 
 

73 

145

13,694

172

19,060

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23

2,095

32

4,526

64

17,608

7 
 

1,182 

120 
 

5,562 

346

29,159

592

60,132

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4

680

35

13,286

6

376

11 
 

5,797 

37 
 

4,006 

148

36,319

241

60,464

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

2,280

5

1,690

4 
 

66 

  
 

  

5

3,437

19

7,473

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

51

12,778

69

41,346

12

20,231

15 
 

3,245 

  
 

  

263

91,052

410

168,652

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

35

3,973

41

7,283

104

19,371

22 
 

5,489 

62 
 

8,217 

160

47,334

424

91,667

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

45

30,335

  

  

360

60,469

18 
 

905 

1,819 
 

133,494 

108

12,850

2,350

238,053

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

14

6,515

  

  

226

120,968

84 
 

61,636 

490 
 

268,312 

926

903,508

1,740

1,360,939

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

217

63,487

288

100,604

853

274,010

210 
 

82,825 

2,560 
 

426,490 

2,881

1,214,928

7,009

2,162,344
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

7

7,397

15

31,830

5 
 

1,420 

1 
 

3 

  

  

28

40,650

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

15 
 

209 

  
 

  

23

2,937

38

3,146

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

8

9,300

8

9,300

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

14 
 

4,180 

  
 

  

9

15,942

23

20,122

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

0 

  
 

  

49

11,864

51

11,864

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

35

51,633

36

51,633

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

5

81

  

  

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

10

10,458

16

10,539

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

112 

  
 

  

25

30,243

27

30,355

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

5

25

  

  

2 
 

0 

  
 

  

5

54,728

12

54,753

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

3

3

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

3

3

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

7

1,986

7

1,986

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

17

7,503

18

31,833

42 
 

5,921 

1 
 

3 

171

189,091

249

234,351

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 
 


