National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Wednesday, November 19, 2008 – 0530 MST National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (45 new fires)

New large fires: 0 (*) Large fires contained: 0 Uncontained large fires: 3 Area Command Teams committed: 0 0 NIMOs committed: 2 Type 1 IMTs committed: Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 0 Fire Use Teams committed:

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern California Area (PL 3)

New fires:	19
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	2
Type 1 IMTs committed:	2

Freeway Complex, Orange County FD. Cal Fire IMT 1 (Hodson). Complex includes previously reported Freeway fire. Four miles east of Anaheim, CA. Chaparral. Smoldering. Residences threatened.

Sayre, Los Angeles County FD. IMT 1 (Opliger). Three miles northeast of San Fernando, CA. Logging slash and chaparral. Smoldering. Residences threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Freeway Complex	CA	ORC	28,889	0	90	11/19	2,784	-1028	70	344	1	200	14.9M	CNTY
Sayre	CA	LFD	11,234	27	85	UNK	1,360	59	33	116	6	622	9.7M	CNTY

Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires:	18
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1

Conifer Road, Okmulgee Field Office, BIA. One mile southwest of Schulter, OK. Hardwood litter and grass. Smoldering. Residences threatened.

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Conifer Road	ОК	OMA	340	0	80	11/24	3	-26	0	1	0	1	1K	ST

Predictive Services Discussion: Southern California will continue to see cooler temperatures and higher humidity along with light winds. Dry and windy conditions will develop across the southern Great Plains. The Southeast will continue to see very dry conditions in combination with much below normal temperatures.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES		1					1
Northwest	ACRES	-	300					300
No who are California	FIRES					2		2
Northern California	ACRES					0		0
Southern California	FIRES					10	9	19
Southern Calliornia	ACRES					0	34	34
Northarn Backing	FIRES					1	1	2
Northern Rockies	ACRES					0	0	0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES				1			1
Western Great basin	ACRES				0			0
Southwest	FIRES						1	1
Sodinwest	ACRES						1	1
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					1		1
rtocky wountain	ACRES					1	1 1	1
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Lastelli Alea	ACRES						1	0
Southern Area	FIRES	12				5	1	18
Southern Area	ACRES	209				100	10	319
TOTAL	FIRES	12	1	0	1	19	12	45
TOTAL	ACRES	209	300	0	0	101	45	655

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		14	19	1	300	3	337
Alaska	ACRES		644	1,352	0	60,651	0	62,647
Northwest	FIRES	311	268	9	76	812	1,506	2,982
Northwest	ACRES	36,707	76,178	8,358	649	91,494	45,815	259,201
Northern California	FIRES	185	44	8	38	3,416	1,012	4,703
Northern Camornia	ACRES	699	72	175	12,991	305,719	616,626	936,282
Southern California	FIRES	79	148	14	55	4,133	630	5,059
Godffiell Gamerija	ACRES	385	27,003	871	3,720	58,648	305,313	395,940
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1,003	78	20	13	802	662	2,578
TYOTHOTT TOOKICS	ACRES	20,649	14,316	7,898	9,332	149,683	21,093	222,971
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	50	513	5	32	578	470	1,648
Lastern Oreat Dasin	ACRES	8,885	71,058	513	937	24,642	34,619	140,654
Western Great Basin	FIRES	8	255	7	18	85	73	446
Western Great Basin	ACRES	10	21,838	61	6	4,585	45,418	71,918
Southwest	FIRES	710	237	9	52	874	1,030	2,912
	ACRES	19,510	82,119	679	982	357,814	100,899	562,003
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	672	385	26	27	600	383	2,093
	ACRES	2,237	30,670	2,015	319	187,666	0 1,506 45,815 1,012 616,626 630 305,313 662 21,093 470 34,619 73 45,418 1,030 100,899 383 10,001 365 2,701 753 44,123 6,887	232,908
Eastern Area	FIRES	356		17	31	10,216	365	10,985
Lastem Area	ACRES	2,059		157	73	59,750	2,701	64,740
Southern Area	FIRES	1,113		266	69	39,842	753	42,043
	ACRES	75,414		73,232	55,694	1,933,362	44,123	2,181,825
TOTAL	FIRES	4,487	1,942	400	412	61,658	6,887	75,786
	ACRES	166,555	323,898	95,311	84,703	3,234,014	1,226,608	5,131,089

Ten Year Average Fires	76,116
Ten Year Average Acres	7,089,758

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
	FIRES				0		0	0
Northern California	ACRES	-			1			53
	FIRES				1		JZ.	1
Southern California	ACRES	_			20			20
	FIRES		1				2	3
Northern Rockies	ACRES	_	1					2
	FIRES		1			0	0	0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	_				110		169
	FIRES					110	00	0
Western Great Basin	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES	1						0
Southwest	ACRES	_						
	FIRES		1			2	2	5
Rocky Mountain		_						
	ACRES FIRES		5			1,387	844	2,236
Eastern Area								
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES			1			5	6
Council 7 (ica	ACRES			1			3,747	3,748
TOTAL	FIRES	0	2	1	1	2	9	15
TOTAL	ACRES	0	6	1	21	1,497	4,703	6,228

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					10		10
Alaska	ACRES					3,990	418 55,453 362 22,122 145 13,694 346 29,159 148 36,319 5 3,437 263 91,052 160 47,334 108 12,850 926	3,990
Northwest	FIRES	20	86	44	3		418	571
Northwest	ACRES	6,696	29,877	4,579	201		55,453	96,806
Northern California	FIRES	25	16	24	37	16	362	480
Troiting Tamorria	ACRES	415	1,888	26,035	1,812	2,836	22,122	55,108
Southern California	FIRES		4	8	9	6	145	172
	ACRES		118	2,683	2,492	73	13,694	19,060
Northern Rockies	FIRES	23	32	64	7	120	346	592
T TOTALION T TOOLS	ACRES	2,095	4,526	17,608	1,182	5,562	29,159	60,132
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	4	35	6	11	37	148	241
Zaotom Groat Zaom	ACRES	680	13,286	376	5,797	4,006	36,319	60,464
Western Great Basin	FIRES		5	5	4		5	19
	ACRES		2,280	1,690	66		3,437	7,473
Southwest	FIRES	51	69	12	15		263	410
	ACRES	12,778	41,346	20,231	3,245		418 55,453 362 22,122 145 13,694 346 29,159 148 36,319 5 3,437 263 91,052 160 47,334 108 12,850 926 903,508	168,652
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	35	41	104	22	62	160	424
,	ACRES	3,973	7,283	19,371	5,489	8,217	47,334	91,667
Eastern Area	FIRES	45		360	18	1,819	108	2,350
	ACRES	30,335		60,469	905	133,494	12,850	238,053
Southern Area	FIRES	14		226	84	490	926	1,740
	ACRES	6,515		120,968	61,636	268,312	903,508	1,360,939
TOTAL	FIRES	217	288	853	210	2,560	2,881	7,009
	ACRES	63,487	100,604	274,010	82,825	426,490	1,214,928	2,162,344

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		7	15	5	1		28
AldShd	ACRES		7,397	31,830	1,420	3		40,650
Northwoot	FIRES				15		23	38
Northwest	ACRES				209		2,937	3,146
Northern California	FIRES						8	8
Northern California	ACRES						9,300	9,300
Southern California	FIRES				14		9	23
Southern Camornia	ACRES				4,180		15,942	20,122
Northern Rockies	FIRES				2		49	51
NOTHER TOCKIES	ACRES				0		11,864	11,864
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				1		35	36
Lasterii Oreat Dasiii	ACRES				0		51,633	51,633
Western Great Basin	FIRES		5		1		10	16
Western Great Basin	ACRES		81		0		10,458	10,539
Southwest	FIRES				2		25	27
Couriwest	ACRES				112		35 51,633 10 10,458 25 30,243 5	30,355
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		5		2		5	12
rtooky Wodinain	ACRES		25		0		51,633 10 10,458 25 30,243	54,753
Eastern Area	FIRES			3				3
Lastelli Alea	ACRES			3				3
Southern Area	FIRES						7	7
Southern Area	ACRES						1,986	1,986
TOTAL	FIRES	0	17	18	42	1	171	249
IOIAL	ACRES	0	7,503	31,833	5,921	3	189,091	234,351

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

^{**} National Interagency Coordination Center **